Substituted & Enacted 3/24/11

Substitute 3/24/11


Introduced by Council Member Corrigan and substituted by the Transportation, Energy and Utilities Committee:
[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-51-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH GREENSCAPE JACKSONVILLE, INC.; AMENDING ORDINANCE 2009-468-E TO CAPTURE COST SAVINGS AND TO EXPAND THE SCOPE OF TREE PLANTING FROM MCDUFF AVENUE TO PARK STREET TO MCDUFF AVENUE TO TIMUQUANA ROAD IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 14; AMENDING THE 2010-2015 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2010-558-E, TO AUTHORIZE THE PROJECT ENTITLED “ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENT - MCDUFF TO TIMUQUANA ROAD”; PROCUREMENT DIRECTIVE TO AUTHORIZE THE USE OF DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY UNDER CONTINUING CONTRACT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1. Authorizing Execution.  The Mayor and Corporate Secretary are authorized to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Greenscape of Jacksonville, Inc. for funding to manage and oversee the Roosevelt tree planting project in substantially the form as contained in Exhibit 4, attached hereto, which reflects the cost savings and establishes the completion date of September, 2014.


Section 2.

Amending 2009-468-E to capture cost savings and to expand the scope of services and project limits.  The Council hereby amends 2009-468-E tree planting on Roosevelt Boulevard to capture cost savings, expand the project limits and the scope of work described in 2009-468-E.  The scope of work for tree planting on Roosevelt  Boulevard from McDuff Avenue to Park Street (Phase 1) is attached  hereto as Exhibit 3. The scope of work for tree planting on Roosevelt Boulevard from Park Street to Timuquana Road (Phase 2) which replaces 245 dead, dying and diseased trees is attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Amd Scope of Work, March 14, 2011 – TEU”.  The project drawings are on file with Legislative Services.

Section 3.

Purpose. 
The purpose of this legislation is to expand the project described in Ordinance 2009-468-E from landscape improvements on the Roosevelt Boulevard right-of-way between McDuff Avenue and Park Street (Phase 1), and tree replacement on Roosevelt Boulevard from Park Street to Timuquana Road (Phase 2).  All landscape improvements and tree replacements can be accomplished within the initial appropriation without additional funding.

Section 4.

CIP Amendment.  Ordinance 2010-558-E, being the 2010-2015 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to authorize the project entitled “Roosevelt Boulevard Landscape Improvement – McDuff Avenue to Timuquana Road”.  This project is described on the page in Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 2, Amd CIP, March 14, 2011 – TEU”, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, and shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2010-558-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2010-558-E is continued in full force and effect for the 2010-2011 fiscal year.

Section 5.

Procurement Directive.  The Council recognizes that Davey Tree expert Company Inc., an approved contractor for citywide landscaping, with a contract number of Contract SC 0300-07, is authorized to perform the design services and other obligations set forth in Revised Exhibit 1.  The Procurement Division shall effectuate the contract through the Administrative Award Procedure.

Section 6.

Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

     /s/  Margaret M. Sidman     _ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\sub\2011-51 TEU sub.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1362550172/Attach.tif
2ol -5

SCOPE OF TREE PLANTING
Roosevelt Boulevard: Park Street to Timuquana Road

245 trees to be removed and replaced

66 3" cal Southern Magnolia @ $ 398 =$26,268
114 3" cal Live Oak @ $ 430 =$49,020
29  3.5" cal Bald Cypress @ $351=%$10,179
27 10" Multi stem Crepe Myrtle @ $ 337 =% 9,099
9 2" cal Standard crepe Myrtle @ $ 304 =§ 2.736

Total plant material $97,302
4 cu yd soil remove and replaced @ $110/cu yd x 245 =$107,800

Grand Total $205,102

Revised Exhibit 1
Amd Scope of Work
March 14, 2011 - TEU
Page 1 of 1
2011-51

wvih wit oecaze

27T

WAL NS OwOAR

Revised Exhibit 2

. Amd CIP

March 14, 2011 - TEU

Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT "B"

BUDGET
US 17 (ROOSEVELT BLVD) TREE PLANTING
Phase 1: From McDuff Avenue to Park Street

Cost Estimate-100% Design
Estimate Date: 02/17/2011

Item Description Unit No. Unit Price Total
Traffic warning signs &
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC barricades during const, LS 1] $ 27,000.00] $ 27,000
REMOVAL OF EXISTING POOR MEDIAN TREES EA 114] § 80.00]$ 9,120
MEDIAN SOIL REPLACEMENT IN TREE ROOT ZONE Medians Only
Poor Soil Removal Excavate & Remove cy 2,374] $ 10.00 | § 23,740
Tree Root Zone Turf Removal Strip & remove SF 8,082| $ 020($ 1616
New Replacement Planting Soil Topsoil Mix CY 2374[ % 30008 71,220
Tree Root Zone Replacement Turf Bahia Sod SF 25,056 $ 050 % 12,528
Tree Root Zone Mulch Bed Pine Bark Mulch SF 23,750( $ 035]|% 8313
MEDIAN TREES
Flowering Trees 12" Ht. EA 55|$  380.00 | $ 20,900
Shade Trees 4 1/2" Cal. EA 80]$ 525.00 | $ 42,000
PERIMETER TREES (US 17 Right-of-Way)
Shade Trees 3-4" Cal. EA 17]$ 56500 [$ 9,605
Flowering Trees 12' Ht, EA 40]$  380.00 | $ 15,200
Long Leaf Pines 2" Cal. EA 43[$  23000]| % 9,890
TREE ESTABLISHMENT MAINTENANCE (Mowing, Tree
Pruning, Watering, Mulching) 1Yr LS 1] $ 39,000.00 | $ 39,000
SUB TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST $ 290,132
CONTINGENCY (20% Sub-Total} $ 58,026
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST $ 348,158
CONSULTANT DESIGN FEE $ 59,680
GREENSCAPE PROJECT ADMINISTRATION $ 34316
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS
Estimate prepared by Fred Pope, RLA ROWGM Division
Print Date: 3/4/2011 Exhibit 3

Page 1 of 31
2011-51

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
(Roosevelt Boulevard Project)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (“dmendment”) is effective the .

day of , 2011, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Florida (“City”), whose address is
c/o Office of General Counsel, 117 W. Duval Street, Suite 480, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, and
GREENSCAPE OF JACKSONVILLE, INC., a Florida non-profit  corporation
(“Consultant”), whose address is 1468 Hendricks Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32207.

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. City and Consultant entered into that certain Agreement between the City of
Jacksonville and Greenscape of Jacksonville, Inc. for Funding to Manage and Oversee the
Installation of Trees on Roosevelt Boulevard Between McDuff Avenue and Park Street dated
February 5, 2010 (the “Agreement”); and

B. City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement as set forth herein.
NOW, THEREFORE, in mutual consideration of the provisions contained herein, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to amend the

Agreement as follows:

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.

3. Amendment to Project Completion Date. Section 2 of the Agreement is
amended by extending the completion date from April 30, 2011 to September 30, 2014 and as
amended shall read as follows:

2. TERM. This Agreement shall become effective on the
Effective Date and shall continue in full force until the effective
life of the Project has expired, or the Project has been replaced,
whether or not such replacement is funded by the City, unless
terminated earlier as provided in this Agreement; provided
however, the Project shall be completed by Consultant no later
than September 30, 2014.

4. Amendment to ‘Exhibit B’ (Approved Budget). The Exhibit “B” (“Approved
Budget”) attached to the Agreement is amended and restated to be the Exhibit “B” (“Approved
Budget”) attached hereto.

S. Authority. Consultant represents and warrants to City that Consultant has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Agreement as amended by this

Exhibit 4
Page 1 of 4
2011-51

Amendment, and Consultant and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Consultant's behalf
represent and warrant to City that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on
Consultant's behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Consultant shall deliver to City
promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by City to evidence such authority.

6. Effectiveness: Ratification of the Agreement. The Effective Date shall be the
date that City executes this Amendment. The provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

7. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Agreement provided herein, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a
writing executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall
bind and benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

8. Counterpart Execution. This Amendment may be executed in a number of
identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Amendment, it shall not be
necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

9. City Council Approval. This Amendment is expressly conditioned upon the
approval of the City Council of Jacksonville, Florida.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank by the parties.]

Exhibit 4
Page 2 of 4
2011-51

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned City and Consultant have executed this
Amendment effective as of the date and year first above written.

CITY:

ATTESTED: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
municipal  corporation and  political
subdivision of the State of Florida

By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr.
Corporation Secretary

By:
John Peyton, Mayor

Dated:

In accordance with the Ordinance Code, of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has been made for the payment of monies
provided therein to be paid.

By:
Director of Finance
CITY Contract Number:

Form Approved:

By:
Office of General Counsel

Approved by City Council via Ordinance No.: , 2011

CONSULTANT:

GREENSCAPE OF JACKSONVILLE,
INC., a Florida non-profit corporation

By:
Print Name:
Title:
Dated:

G:\Gov't Operations\L.Hodges\Public Works Supervision Engineering\Greenscape Contracts\RooseveltFirst Amendmentv3.DOC

Exhibit 4
Page 3 of 4
2011-51

AMENDED AND RESTATED EXHIBIT “B” TO AGREEMENT

(“APPROVED BUDGET™)

Exhibit 4
Page 4 of 4




